

IN THE
Supreme Court of Indiana

No.

Court of Appeals Cause No. 49A02-0901-CV-00040

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF)	Appeal from the
INDIANA, INC. and)	Marion Superior Court
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF)	Civil Division, 13
INDIANAPOLIS, INC.,)	
)	
Appellants (Plaintiffs below),)	Trial Court Cause No.
)	49D13-0806-PL-027627
v.)	
)	The Honorable
TODD ROKITA, in his official capacity as)	S.K. Reid, Judge
Indiana Secretary of State,)	
)	
Appellee (Defendant below).)	

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF THE UNITED STATES

Michael K. Sutherlin, Bar # 508-49
Michael K. Sutherlin & Associates, PC
P.O. Box 4421095
Indianapolis, Indiana 46244-1095

Michael H. Jacobs
Justine E. Daigneault
Crowell & Moring LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-2595

Lloyd Leonard
League of Women Voters
of the United States
1730 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Amy T. Tridgell
Crowell & Moring LLP
590 Madison Avenue
20th Floor
New York, New York 10022-2524

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Interests of *Amicus Curiae*1

II. Summary of Argument1

III. Argument2

 A. The Right to Vote Is Fundamental.....2

 1. Indiana’s Constitution Guarantees the Right to Vote2

 2. Indiana’s Election Laws Must Protect the Virtues of Freedom and
 Equality in the Electoral Process4

 B. The Equal Privileges and Immunities Clause Requires a Strong
 Relationship Between the Creation of the Privileged Class and the
 Burdens Imposed on the Non-Privileged Class5

 1. The Photo ID Law Imposes Unconstitutional Restrictions on the
 Right to Vote for Election Day Voters6

 a. The Equal Privileges and Immunities Clause Forbids
 Additional Scrutiny Being Applied to Election Day Voters.....6

 b. The Additional Burdens Imposed on and Unequal
 Treatment of Election Day Voters Violates the Equal
 Privileges and Immunities Clause.....7

 2. The Photo ID Law Unfairly Burdens Residents of State-Licensed
 Care Facilities Who Do Not Live at a Polling Place7

IV. Conclusion9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Blue v. State ex rel. Brown, 188 N.E. 583, 206 Ind. 98 (1934) 2, 3, 4

Collins v. Day, 644 N.E.2d 72 (Ind. 1994) 5, 6, 7, 8

Curley v. Lake County Bd. of Elections & Registration, 896 N.E.2d 24 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008) 3

Harrell v. Sullivan, 41 N.E.2d 354, 220 Ind. 108 (1942) 2

Hathcoat v. Town of Pendleton Election Bd., 622 N.E.2d 1352 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993)..... 4

Horseman v. Keller, 841 N.E.2d 164 (Ind. 2006)..... 4, 6

Humphreys v. Clinic for Women, Inc., 796 N.E.2d 247 (Ind. 2003) 7, 8

Martin v. Richie, 711 N.E.2d 1273 (Ind. 1999) 5

McArtor v. State, 148 N.E. 477, 196 Ind. 460 (1925)..... 3

Sperry & Hutchinson, Co. v. State, 122 N.E. 584 (Ind. 1919)..... 8

State ex rel. McGonigle v. Madison Circuit Court for the Fiftieth Judicial Dist., 193 N.E.2d 242,
244 Ind. 403 (1963) 3

Indiana Constitutional Provisions

Article 1, Section 1 3, 4

Article 1, Section 23 passim

Article 2 3

Article 4, Section 2 3

Article 5, Section 3 3

Article 6, Section 1 3

Article 6, Section 2 3

Article 7, Section 16 3

Article 7, Section 7 3
